# JOINT COOPERATION AGREEMENT

**FOR** 

# HOLLAND-SYLVANIA ROAD RESURFACING PROJECT

**BETWEEN** 

# **CITY OF TOLEDO**

AND

#### **LUCAS COUNTY**

This Agreement is by and between the Board of Lucas County Commissioners, hereafter referred to as **COUNTY**, and the City of Toledo, hereinafter referred to as **CITY**.

#### **WITNESSTH**

WHEREAS, the **CITY** and the **COUNTY** agreed to participate in a joint project for the following road improvement:

#### Holland-Sylvania Road:

Located from Perrysburg-Holland Rd. to Merger Rd. (Excluding Airport Hwy. Intersection) in Springfield Township and portions in the City of Toledo. The work includes milling the existing asphalt pavement, performing spot full depth pavement repairs, placing a two-course asphalt concrete overlay, adjusting manholes, valves, repairing catch basins, replacing curbing and curb ramps where needed, placing pavement markings and RPM's, and other related work. Hereinafter, referred to as **PROJECT**, and

WHEREAS, the **COUNTY** has received approval from the District 12 Integrating Committee for Ohio Public Works Commission (OPWC) funding available July 1, 2022 for a grant/loan for a portion of the construction estimate of \$1,222,000 for said **PROJECT**,

WHEREAS, the **COUNTY** has received Surface Transportation Block Grant Program (STBGP) funding through the Toledo Metropolitan Council of Governments (TMACOG) available July 1, 2022 for a grant of \$400,000 for said **PROJECT**,

WHEREAS, the **CITY** and **COUNTY** desire to conclude an Agreement which will accomplish the design and construction of said **PROJECT**.

NOW, THEREFORE, the **CITY** and **COUNTY** for mutual benefits, herein contained and specified, have agreed and do hereby agree to as follows:

- 1. The **COUNTY** will prepare the necessary survey and detailed construction plans, bid documents, specifications, construction estimate, provide contract administration, advertising, bidding, testing, and administer the construction work including inspection for the **PROJECT**.
- 2. The **CITY** desires to complete a Non-OPWC/Federal Aid eligible portion of Holland-Sylvania Road in order to finish and improve this section of road that recently had waterline improvements completed.
- 3. When the actual **PROJECT** costs are finalized, the **COUNTY** shall invoice the **CITY** for the current estimated amount of \$173,050 (amount to be based on actual cost) to pay the **CITY** share of the project. The **CITY** agrees to process payment within 60 days of receipt of said invoice.

4. It is the intent of the Agreement that the CITY and COUNTY shall each properly and expeditiously discharge any requirements that may devolve upon them from time to time during the period this Agreement will be in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Luc	cas County Commissioners pursuant to
Resolution adopted on the	_day of, 2022 and the City of
Toledo pursuant to Ordinance Number	
, 2022 the provisions of this Agreem	
the same by their duly authorized represen	tatives on the date hereinafter shown.
CITY OF TOLEDO	BOARD OF LUCAS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Wade Kapszukiewicz, Mayor	Gary L. Byers, President
, ,	
Date:	
	Pete Gerken
	Tina Skeldon Wozniak
	Date:

Approved as to Form:	Approved as to Form:		
Director of Law	Asst. Lucas County Prosecutor		
Date:	Date:		
Approved as to Content:	Approved as to Content:		
Director of Public Utilities	Lucas County Engineer		
Date:	Date:		

## **CURRENT PROJECT ESTIMATE**

FOR

# **HOLLAND-SYLVANIA ROAD RESURFACING PROJECT**

(CITY OF TOLEDO AND LUCAS COUNTY)

Design & Engineering	\$42,200	County
Bid Documents & Advertising	\$1,000	County
Construction & Contingency	\$1,221,760	OPWC, STBGP, City & County
Construction Inspection / Testing	\$42,200	County
TOTAL PROJECT COST	\$1,307,160	

#### **COUNTY CONTRIBUTION**

(20.2%)

#### **CITY CONTRIBUTION**

(13.2%)

Design & Engineering	•	42,200	Construction & Co	ontingency \$173,050
Bid Documents/Advertising	\$	1,000		
Construction & Contingency	\$	178,710	TOTAL	\$ 173,050
Construction Inspection	\$	38,200		
Testing	\$	4,000		
TOTAL	\$	264,110		

# **OPWC CONTRIBUTION**

(36.0%)

#### **STBGP CONTRIBUTION**

(30.6%)

Construction (Grant)	\$235,000	Construction	\$ 400,000
Construction (Loan)	\$235,000		
,		TOTAL	\$ 400,000
ΤΟΤΔΙ	\$ 470,000		·